IPO/RH/MEA/ 16 RS: 10 MOEAF/R/2016/00188 215/2016

To,

CPIO

855 05/02/296

Under Secretary (RTI), RTI Cell, Ministry of External Affairs Room No. 2021, 'A' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhawan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi - 110 011.

Subject: Request for information under RTI Act, 2005

Dear Sir,

I Umesh Chandra son of Shiri Puran Lal, resident of Haldoni, Greater Noida, Gautam Budh Nagar, telephone no (O) 011 46018541 wish to seek information under the RTI Act, 2005

- 1. What is Government of India's stance on landmark United Nations Security Council Resolution 1325 on Women Peace & Security?
- 2. India had ratified UN International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial in 1968. Then after more than four decades of ratification, why the Government of India haven't converted the Convention into a law in the Parliament till date?

I have deposited the required RTI fee amount of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) toward the application fee through Indian Postal Order favoring "PAO, MEA, New Delhi." and the instrument bearing No 32-13765

Dated 2/2/20/6 . Further I undertake to pay any additional fee/charges (if applicable) as prescribed under the RTI Act.

Declaration:

I am a bona fide citizen of India and I owe allegiance to the sovereignty, unity and integrity of India and have not voluntarily acquired the citizenship of another country.

The information given by me in this form is true and I am solely responsible for its accuracy.

Kindly provide the information as soon as possible and within the time framework as stipulated under the RTI Act, 2005

Place: New Delhi

Date: 2/2/ 2016

Signed

(Umesh Chanddra)

B5/146, First Floor

Safdarjung Enclave

New Delhi 110029



विदेश मंत्रालय, नई दिल्ली MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS NEW DELHI

Time Bound/RTI Matter By Registered Post with AD

Archana Nair Deputy Secretary (UNES)

No. UI/551/05/2014

Dated: 25 February, 2016

Shri Umesh Chandra B5/146, First Floor Safdarjung Enclave New Delhi 110029

Subject: Information sought under Right to Information Act, 2005

Sir,

Please refer to your RTI application with Registration No. MOEAF/R/2016/00188 dated 08/02/2016.

- 2. This is to inform you that with regard to Question 1 of your application, no such information is available with the undersigned. However, your RTI application is being transferred CPIO, UNP Division for providing information, if any. You are requested to kindly approach the above public authority for further information regarding the matter and for any grievance regarding non-receipt of information from the above cited transferee public authority.
- 3. Since the information requested by you in Question 2 does not fall under the category of 'information' as defined in para 2 (f) of the RTI Act 2005, therefore this CPIO is unable to furnish the information under RTI Act 2005.
- 4. If you are aggrieved with this reply, you may file an appeal to Shri Puneet Agarwal, Joint Secretary (UNES) & Appellate Authority, Ministry of External Affairs, Room No. 2125, B-Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhawan, 23-D Janpath, New Delhi 110001 (Tel. No.49018425 / Fax No.49018426) within a month from the date of receipt of this letter.

Yours sincerely,

(Archana Nair)

Deputy Secretary (UNES) / CPIO

Tel: 49015497

Copy to:

- 2) Shri Ashok Babu, US & CPIO (UNP Division), Room No 0104, A wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhawan, 23-D Janpath, New Delhi 110001, with a request to furnish requisite information to Question 1 of the RTI application (with end).
- 2) Under Secretary (RTI), Ministry of External Affairs, RTI Cell, Room No.2021, A- Wing, Jawaharlal Nahru Bhawan, 23-D Janpath, New Delhi 110001.



विदेश मंत्रालय, नई दिल्ली MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS NEW DELHI

By Registered Post with AD

RTI Matter Time-Bound

Dated 14.03.2016

No. U.II/551/9/2016

To.

Shri Umesh Chandra, B5/146, First Floor, Safdarjung Enclave, New Delhi - 110029.

Sir.

Please refer to your RTI application dated 02.02.2016 received in this Division on 25.02.2016. A part of your application (ie) query no.1, regarding Government of India's stance on United Nations Security Council (UNSC) Resolution 1325 on Women, Peace and Security, was transferred to United Nations – Political (UNP) Division, Ministry of External Affairs, as per section 6(3) (ii) of the Right to Information Act, 2005.

- 2. The UNP Division would like to convey that India was not a member of the United Nations Security Council in the year 2000, when UNSC Resolution 1325 was passed. On account of this, the information sought is not available in records of UNP Division. However, the statement made in the *Open Debate on the 10th Anniversary of Adoption of the UNSC Resolution 1325* by Ambassador Hardeep Singh Puri, the then Permanent Representative, Permanent Mission of India to the UN at New York, on October 26, 2010 is available at https://www.pminewyork.org/adminpart/uploadpdf/56925ind1771.pdf
- 3. If you are aggrieved with this reply, you may file an appeal to Shri Vishwesh Negi, Director(UNP) and First Appellate Authority, UNP Division, Ministry of External Affairs, Room No. 0102, 'C' Wing, Jawaharlal Nehru Bhawan, 23-D, Janpath, New Delhi-110011, Ph.: 011-49018413 within 30 days of receipt of this letter.

Yours Sincerely,

(PK Ashok Babu)
Under Secretary to Govt. of India
Room No. 0104, 'C' Wing,
Jawaharlal Nehru Bhawan,
23-D, Janpath, New Delhi -110011.

Ph.: 011-49018411

CC to:

- 1. Smt. Archana Nair, Deputy Secretary (UNES) & CPIO, MEA, New Delhi.
- 2. Smt. Meera Sisodia, US(RTI), MEA, New Delhi

one some